SELECTED OPERATING INFORMATION:
Revenue-generating professionals   610   827   745   737   785
Utilization rates   88%  83%  77%  80%  81%
Average billing rate per hour  $ 311  $ 363  $ 354  $ 357  $ 341
CREDIT STATISTICS:
Adjusted EBITDA to cash interest expense   16.8x   34.8x   20.3x   19.7x   19.0x   5.2x  5.4x  5.0x
Total debt to Adjusted EBITDA   1.4x   1.0x   1.0x   1.4x   1.2x   3.0x  2.8x  2.9x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   9.2x   14.3x   8.3x   5.6x   8.0x   3.1x  3.6x  3.2x

March 31, 2005

Actual

As Adjusted

   (in thousands)
   (unaudited)
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,772  $ 51,272
Working capital   70,907   161,485
Total assets   743,128   819,251
Long-term debt, including current portion   122,500   300,000
Stockholders’ equity   520,453   419,654

8

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Year Ended December 31,

Three Months Ended

Pro Forma

LTM Period

2002

2003

2004

March 31,
2004

March 31,
2005

   (in thousands)
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA:
Net income   $ 37,162  $ 59,469  $ 42,878  $ 11,517  $ 12,475  $ 43,836

(Income) loss from discontinued operations   (2,254)  5,322   —   —   —   —
Income tax provision   23,704   44,838   31,177   7,971   9,033   32,239
Litigation settlement gains, net   —   —   (1,672)  —   —   (1,672)
Discount on note receivable(1)   —   —   475   —   —   475
Interest and other expenses, net   4,717   4,196   5,611   1,407   1,555   5,759

EBIT   63,329   113,825   78,469   20,895   23,063   80,637

Depreciation and other amortization   5,333   9,712   15,949   3,821   3,350   15,478

EBITDA   68,662   123,537   94,418   24,716   26,413   96,115

Loss from subleases   —   —   4,670   —   —   4,670
Litigation settlement gains, net   —   —   1,672   —   —   1,672

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 68,662  $ 123,537  $ 100,760  $ 24,716  $ 26,413   102,457

(1) For the year ended December 31, 2004, interest expense, net, includes a $475,000 discount on a note receivable due from the purchaser of one of our former subsidiaries. We discounted this note by
$475,000 in exchange for payment of the note ahead of its maturity in 2010. We received this prepayment in January 2005.

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived by the application of pro forma adjustments to our
historical consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2005 gives effect to the Transactions

[…]

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other   $ 17,347  (578)(c) $ 16,769
Accrued compensation   31,276   31,276
Current portion of long-term debt   22,500  (22,500)(b)  —
Billings in excess of services provided   9,522   9,522

Total current liabilities   80,645   57,567

Term loans, net of current portion   77,500  (77,500)(b)  —
Revolving credit facility   22,500  (22,500)(b)  —
Senior notes   —   175,000 (a)   175,000
Convertible notes   —   125,000 (a)   125,000
Deferred rent, capital lease obligations and other, net of current portion   13,086   13,086
Deferred income taxes   28,944   28,944
Stockholders’ equity   520,453  (799)(c)  419,654
   (100,000)(d)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 743,128   $819,251

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

11

FTI CONSULTING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Historical

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Historical

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

   (in thousands, except per share data)
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Revenues   $ 427,005   $427,005  $ 116,614   $116,614
Direct cost of revenues   234,970   234,970   64,345   64,345
Selling, general and administrative expense   102,060   102,060   28,457   28,457
Loss on abandoned facilities   4,670   4,670   —   —
Amortization of other intangibles   6,836   6,836   749   749

Operating income   78,469   78,469   23,063   23,063
Interest and other expenses, net   (6,086)  (20,802)(e)  (22,696)  (1,555) (5,200)(e)  (5,240)
   4,192 (f)   1,515 (f)
Litigation settlement gains, net   1,672   1,672   —   —

Income from operations, before income tax provision   74,055   57,445   21,508   17,823
Income tax provision   31,177  (6,993)(g)  24,184   9,033  (1,548)(g)  7,485

Net income   $ 42,878   $ 33,261  $ 12,475   $ 10,338

Earnings per common share—net income
Basic   $ 1.02   $ 0.89  $ 0.29   $ 0.28

Diluted   $ 1.01   $ 0.88  $ 0.29   $ 0.27

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   42,099  (4,762)(d)  37,337   42,319  (4,762)(d)  37,557

Diluted(h)   42,512  (4,762)(d)  37,750   42,741  (4,762)(d)  37,979

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2005 and income statements for the year ended December
31, 2004 and the three months ended March 31, 2005 are presented below:

(a) Adjustment to record the issuance of $175.0 million in senior notes and $125.0 million in convertible notes and the payment of related fees and

expenses that we estimate will be $10.0 million, of which we attribute $5.4 million to the senior notes and $4.6 million to the convertible notes.